
 

 

 



 



 

 



NOW SHOWING
IN-BETWEEN DAYS: 
VIDEO FROM THE GUGGENHEIM COLLECTIONS
SCREENING SCHEDULE FOR MEDIA PREVIEW

THURSDAY, APRIL 1
9 AM, 10:30 AM	� BREAKDOWN (2011) 

Liz Magic Laser and  
Simone Leigh in collaboration  
with Alicia Hall Moran

9:15 AM, 10:45 AM	� FAINTING SPELLS (2018) 
Sky Hopinka 

9:30 AM		�  PYRAMID SCHEMES (2018) 
Lawrence Lek

9:50 AM		�  PARTY ON THE CAPS (2018) 
Meriem Bennani

10:20 AM		�  SOME DRAUGHTY WINDOW (2007) 
Jesper Just



Meriem Bennani 
b. 1988, Rabat, Morocco

Party on the CAPS
2018
Color video, with sound, 25 min., 28 sec.
Edition 1/3
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 
Purchased with funds contributed by the Young 
Collectors Council, with additional funds contributed 
by Chystelle Merabli 2019.27

Bennani’s videos and immersive installations employ 
vernacular technologies and dark humor to examine 
issues around migration and femininity. Party on the 
CAPS imagines a dystopian near-future set on the 
fictional island of CAPS. Located halfway between  
the United States and North Africa, CAPS functions  
as an internment camp for immigrants who, in the 
process of detainment and deportation, have lost 
their integrity on a quantum level and developed 
intermittently appearing alien-like features. Shaped 
by the artist’s own experience as an immigrant and 
shot in her hometown in Morocco, the video features 
hallucinatory sequences and fantastical characters, 
including Fiona, an animated crocodile who guides 
viewers around the island by introducing its inhabitants, 
its music, and its cultures. Bennani considers the work 
to be a kind of documentary and presents CAPS as  
a metaphor for the worldwide migration crisis, traumas 
related to diasporic displacement, and social systems 
of power dictated by widespread surveillance and 
technological misuse.

�—�Ylinka Barotto, former Assistant Curator, and Nat Trotman, 
Curator, Performance and Media



Ali Cherri 
b. 1976, Beirut

The Digger
2015
Color video, with sound, 23 min. 36 sec. 
Edition 2/5
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 
Guggenheim UBS MAP Purchase Fund 2016.6

The Digger explores a 5,000-year-old necropolis in 
the Sharjah desert of the United Arab Emirates that 
is guarded by two Pakistani caretakers, one of whom, 
Sultan Zeib Khan, has been employed there for more 
than twenty years and has participated in several 
excavations. In the video, Cherri chronicles the daily 
duties of Khan, who appears as a lone specter in a 
post-apocalyptic landscape. These sequences alternate 
with scenes inside the Sharjah Archaeology Museum, 
where the relics and human remains unearthed at the 
site are now preserved and exhibited. Addressing the 
role of artifacts in constructing historical narratives as 
they are relocated from archaeological sites to national 
museums, Cherri poses the question of whose story 
preservation truly serves.

—�Sara Raza, former Guggenheim UBS MAP Curator,  
Middle East and North Africa, and Joan Young, Director, 
Curatorial Affairs



Shezad Dawood 
b. 1974, London

Towards the Possible Film
2014
Color video with footage transferred from Super 16 
mm film, with sound, 20 min. 32 sec.
Edition 3/5
Guggenheim Abu Dhabi

Dawood’s ever-evolving multidisciplinary practice  
spans painting, sculpture, film, performance, and virtual 
reality environments. Across media, his approach is 
linked by the editing process as a methodology for 
exploring meanings and forms in parallel, through 
juxtaposition, layering and erasure. Towards the 
Possible Film is an evocative science fiction tableau 
produced in Morocco and rendered in the ancient 
Berber dialect of Tamazight. In this dreamlike tale, any 
linear understanding of time, or cause and effect, is 
disrupted. Through Dawood’s staging of an encounter 
between two blue-skinned astronauts and a band of 
apparently indigenous cave dwellers, it would be easy 
to assume that a futuristic, advanced civilization has 
landed to colonize a developing one. Yet, the film 
allows for multiple potentialities. The extraterrestrial 
visitors appear nervous; their space cadet suits recall an 
outmoded vision of the future, like a relic of the past. 
By contrast, the tribespeople’s agile relationship to their 
environment could be an evolved existence, a resilience 
born out of surviving an apocalypse. As the narrative 
unfolds, the cinematic trope of “us versus them” is 
undone and left open-ended.

—Jessica Cerasi, Assistant Curator, Guggenheim Abu Dhabi



Sky Hopinka 
b. 1984, Ferndale, Washington

Fainting Spells
2018
Color video, with sound, 10 min., 45 sec. 
Courtesy the artist; Broadway, New York; and  
Video Data Bank at the School of the Art Institute  
of Chicago

A meditation on family, tradition, healing, and 
landscape, Hopinka’s Fainting Spells explores a  
mythical narrative about Xąwįska, or Indian pipe plant, 
used medicinally by Ho-Chunk people to revive those 
who have fainted. In the film, texts about the plant and 
its role in Ho-Chunk traditions scroll over abstracted 
images of gatherings, familiar terrains, and natural 
phenomena, many evocative of historical avant-garde 
cinematic aesthetics. Shot mostly in Washington and 
Colorado, the film exemplifies Hopinka’s ongoing 
efforts to create what he calls “ethnopoetic” art focused 
on a creative engagement with living Indigenous 
cultures. For the artist, Fainting Spells is an examination 
of “what and how myth teaches us, how it is a presence 
in present-day native communities, and how it influences  
how we navigate the world.” A member of the Ho-
Chunk nation and a descendent of the Pechanga 
Band of Luiseño Mission Indians, Hopinka often brings 
personal insights into his work, embodied here by the 
recordings of his father’s voice audible in the film as 
part of a lush instrumental soundscape. A separate, 
three-channel installation version of Fainting Spells is 
currently pending acquisition by the Guggenheim.

—Lauren Hinkson, Associate Curator, Collections



Steffani Jemison 
b. 1981, Berkeley, California

In Succession
2019
Black and white video, with sound, 18 min., 19 sec.
Edition 2/3
Acquisition in process

Spanning video, sculpture, performance, and  
sound installation, Jemison’s practice reclaims Black 
vernacular histories through acts of research and  
re-embodiment. In Succession centers on a 1931 
incident in Hightstown, New Jersey, in which a group 
of Black men formed a human pyramid to rescue a 
white woman from a burning building. With this event 
as inspiration, Jemison invited four actors to join her 
in a series of workshops founded in trust-building and 
improvisational movement. Together they developed  
a choreography of mutual support and precarity, 
locating moments of stillness by combining equal but 
opposite physical forces. Jemison’s video reveals only 
fragments of her collaborators’ interlocked limbs and 
torsos as they conduct these exercises in public parks 
around New York City. Filmed in black and white using 
a split-screen format, In Succession is at once abstract 
and grounded in the lived experiences of specific 
bodies in a particular time and space.

—Nat Trotman, Curator, Performance and Media



Jesper Just
b. 1974, Copenhagen

Some Draughty Window
2007
Digital color video, transferred from 16 mm film,  
with sound, 9 min. 37 sec.
Edition 4/7
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, Gift, 
Heather and Tony Podesta Collection 2010.2

Just’s bittersweet films employ the techniques of 
mainstream cinema to create surreal and ambiguous 
dreamscapes. In Some Draughty Window an elderly 
subject appears as though in the midst of a larger 
narrative. As the figure exhales onto the mirror of 
a public restroom, a mist slowly fills the space and 
visions of a forest emerge. In this shifting environment 
the individual begins to float, their features slowly 
morphing from masculine to feminine. Corporeal, 
social, and environmental forms are all transmuted in  
the enveloping, chimeric fog. Defying linear storytelling  
and other filmic tropes, Just’s work disrupts conventional  
codes of gender, age, and identity, invoking themes of 
representation, self-fashioning, and agency.

—Terra Warren, Curatorial Assistant



Liz Magic Laser (b. 1981, New York) and  
Simone Leigh (b. 1967, Chicago) in collaboration with 
Alicia Hall Moran (b. 1973, Redwood City, California)

Breakdown
2011
Color video, with sound, 9 min. 44 sec.
Edition 2/3
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 
Purchased with funds contributed by the Photography 
Council 2017.78

Composed through a year-long process of improvisation 
 and collaboration, Breakdown is a compelling—and 
discomfiting—examination of the nervous breakdown 
as a trope of gendered and raced representation. 
Laser and Leigh drew their script from a wide range 
of sources, including nineteenth-century accounts of 
hysteria cases; Charlotte Perkins Gilman’s feminist  
short story “The Yellow Wallpaper” (1892); Anthony 
Harvey’s film of Amiri Baraka’s play Dutchman (1967); 
the soap opera Mary Hartman, Mary Hartman  
(1976–77); and the reality series Intervention (2005). 
They then developed the film with singer Alicia Hall 
Moran, whose masterful performance both epitomizes 
and parodies stereotypes of women, and women of 
color in particular, as hysterical, unreasonable, and shrill. 
At once operatic, intimate, and empathetic, Breakdown 
charts an iconography of emotional outburst as social 
disobedience, affirming the expression of frustration, 
anger, and grief in the face of loss.

—�Nat Trotman, Curator, Performance and Media
 
Video produced with Polemic Media 
Producer: David E. Guinan 
Director of Photography: Collin Kornfield 
Production Assistant: Fontaine Capel 
Special thanks to New Covenant Temple



Lawrence Lek 
b. 1982, Frankfurt

Pyramid Schemes
2018
Color video, with sound, 17 min., 10 sec.
Edition 1/5
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 
Purchased with funds contributed by the Young 
Collectors Council 2018.58

Pyramid Schemes is a powerful treatise on architecture 
in eleven chapters. Narrated by a computer-simulated 
voice, the video opens with the premise that 
“architecture is prosthetic memory—a way for society 
to write without words” and takes Victor Hugo’s novel 
Hunchback of Notre Dame (1831) as its historical point 
of departure. Over the remaining fifteen minutes Lek 
offers a sweeping journey through the evolution of 
architecture—spaces that reflect and inscribe power 
structures—by interfusing scenes from the video game 
Assassin’s Creed with other simulated environments. 
As print becomes hypertext and gothic cathedrals give 
way to skyscrapers, the narrator implores: “To progress 
we must create a space that can shelter the collective, 
not just reflect it. Architecture must not simply express 
novelty, it must absorb difference. Difference in culture, 
difference in technology, difference in language, 
difference in dreams.”

The aesthetic and structure of a role-playing game 
assert the agency of the video’s wandering protagonist, 
and press issues surrounding migration, access, and  
the privilege of being able to go different places. In the 
words of the artist, “the simplest form of freedom is  
the freedom of mobility.”

—Kyung An, Associate Curator, Asian Art



Beatriz Santiago Muñoz
b. 1972, San Juan, Puerto Rico

The Black Cave (La Cueva Negra)
2013
Digital color video, with sound, 19 min. 47 sec. 
Edition 1/5
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 
Guggenheim UBS MAP Purchase Fund 2014.41

The Black Cave (La Cueva Negra) explores El Paso 
del Indio, an Indigenous burial ground in Puerto 
Rico, which was discovered during the construction 
of a highway and eventually paved over. Drawing on 
interviews with local residents and with archaeologists 
involved in its excavation, Santiago Muñoz’s video 
offers a rumination on the origins and meanings of 
the site, which becomes in the process an allegory 
for the island’s convoluted history. The camera tracks 
two teenage boys wandering through the area’s dense 
vegetation, where they climb trees, splash in a watering 
hole, and swing from vines, as they also encounter 
abandoned cars, mattresses, and other detritus that 
has taken the place of the archaeological discoveries 
once found there. The voice of the narrator relays a 
story adapted from a Taíno—Puerto Rico’s primary 
Indigenous population—creation myth about an exodus 
from a cave. In this new narrative, those who leave 
the cave transform into rocks, bats, and motorcycles, 
among other things, reflecting the malleability of 
ancient myth to register contemporary worldviews.

—�Pablo León de la Barra, Curator at Large, Latin America, 
and Joan Young, Senior Director, Curatorial Affairs



Lucy Raven
b. 1977, Tucson, Arizona

Subterrestrial Cinema
2017–18
Color video, with sound, 28 min., 5 sec. 
Edition 1/1
Derived from a performance at the Solomon R. 
Guggenheim Museum, New York, July 18, 2017
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 
Purchased with funds contributed by the Photography 
Council 2018.46

Grounded in animation and the moving image, 
Raven’s research-based practice excavates structures 
of ideology, labor, and technology that underlie 
global image-making industries. Among her subjects 
of interest are the early twentieth-century abstract 
animations of artists like Oskar Fischinger and Hans 
Richter. Accordingly, in 2017 the Guggenheim invited 
Raven to create a live program on the museum’s 
historical relationship with non-objective film. That 
performance ultimately led to Subterrestrial Cinema, 
a video essay conceived specifically for the museum. 
At its core, the video tells the story of director Hilla 
Rebay’s unrealized plans for an experimental film 
center in the Guggenheim’s theater. But like a drill 
boring through geological strata, it also uncovers other 
narratives—about the foundations of the museum, 
Frank Lloyd Wright’s architecture, and science-fiction 
fantasies of alien contact—all of which are tied to 
the landscape and resources of the American West. 
Through these interwoven histories, Subterrestrial 
Cinema ultimately explores the disorientating power  
of abstraction itself.

—Nat Trotman, Curator, Performance and Media



RE/PROJECTIONS: VIDEO, FILM, AND PERFORMANCE FOR THE ROTUNDA 

Conceived amid the historic social and cultural transformations of the past year, Re/Projections: 
Video, Film, and Performance for the Rotunda rethinks the Guggenheim’s iconic architecture 
as a site of assembly, reflection, and amplification. The series comprises four distinct projects 
that occupy the entire rotunda one at a time. A screening program of videos from the museum’s 
permanent collection is followed by site-specific, immersive installations by artists Christian 
Nyampeta, Ragnar Kjartansson, and Wu Tsang. Each of these varied presentations draws on  
the building’s unique capacity for distanced gathering to create frameworks for dialogue and 
mutual care.

The experimental approach behind Re/Projections is designed to privilege multiple voices while 
remaining nimble in a moment of economic and public health crises. With its focus on video, film, 
and performance, the series also celebrates acts of embodiment, storytelling, and interpersonal 
connection. As audiences convene in the Guggenheim’s landmark space, they will encounter new 
visions for navigating tensions between collective and individual experience, asking how we might 
live together better in an increasingly polarized world.

#ReProjections

To learn more about the exhibition, download the Guggenheim Digital Guide, available for free  
on the Bloomberg Connects app. Look for this icon 

  300        700 Español        800 普通话 

Support for Re/Projections: Video, Film, and Performance for the Rotunda has been provided  
by Yang Lan and Yitong Wang.



NOW SHOWING
IN-BETWEEN DAYS: VIDEO FROM THE GUGGENHEIM COLLECTIONS
MARCH 19–APRIL 19

Opening one year after the Guggenheim closed due to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, 
this screening program highlights videos that explore themes of isolation, confrontation, and 
occupation—states of being that have come to set the terms of daily life for so many. Several 
works portray solitary or paired figures engaged in moments of struggle, perseverance, or 
introspection. Some consider ways that historical systems of power are embedded in architecture 
and the land. Still others depict realms of fantasy, offering moments of respite through dreamlike 
or abstract images. The selection of videos reflects the global diversity of the Guggenheim’s 
collecting practices over the past decade. All works are presented here for the first time in  
the museum’s galleries. 

The In-Between Days program is presented in two parts, with five videos appearing from  
March 19 to April 3 and five from April 4 to 19. A half-hour intermission takes place every day  
in the early afternoon.

FEATURED ARTISTS, MARCH 19–APRIL 3	 FEATURED ARTISTS, APRIL 4–19
Meriem Bennani				   Ali Cherri
Sky Hopinka				    Shezad Dawood
Jesper Just				    Steffani Jemison
Liz Magic Laser and Simone Leigh in 	 Beatriz Santiago Muñoz 
	 collaboration with Alicia Hall Moran	 Lucy Raven
Lawrence Lek

In-Between Days is organized by Nat Trotman, Curator, Performance and Media.



NOW SHOWING	 IN-BETWEEN DAYS: VIDEO FROM THE GUGGENHEIM COLLECTIONS

SCREENING SCHEDULE

MARCH 19–APRIL 3
11:10 AM, 1:10 PM,  
2:45 PM, 4:20 PM 

11:25 AM, 1:25 PM,  
3 PM, 4:35 PM

11:40 AM, 1:40 PM,  
3:15 PM, 4:50 PM

12 PM, 2 PM,  
3:35 PM, 5:10 PM

12:30 PM, 2:30 PM,  
4:05 PM, 5:40 PM

APRIL 4–19
11:10 AM, 1:45 PM,  
3:50 PM

11:40 PM, 2:15 PM,  
4:20 PM

12:05 PM, 2:40 PM,  
4:45 PM

12:25 PM, 3 PM,  
5:05 PM

12:50 PM, 3:25 PM,  
5:30 PM

BREAKDOWN (2011) 
Liz Magic Laser and Simone Leigh in 
collaboration with Alicia Hall Moran

FAINTING SPELLS (2018)
Sky Hopinka

PYRAMID SCHEMES (2018)
Lawrence Lek 

PARTY ON THE CAPS (2018)
Meriem Bennani

SOME DRAUGHTY WINDOW (2007)
Jesper Just

SUBTERRESTRIAL CINEMA (2017–18)
Lucy Raven

TOWARDS THE POSSIBLE FILM (2014)
Shezad Dawood

IN SUCCESSION (2019)
Steffani Jemison

THE BLACK CAVE (LA CUEVA NEGRA) (2013)
Beatriz Santiago Muñoz

THE DIGGER (2015)
Ali Cherri

Color video, with sound, 9 min. 44 sec., edition 2/3. 
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, Purchased 
with funds contributed by the Photography Council 2017.78

Color video, with sound, 17 min., 10 sec., edition 1/5. 
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, Purchased 
with funds contributed by the Young Collectors Council 
2018.58

Color video, with sound, 25 min., 28 sec., edition 1/3. 
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, Purchased 
with funds contributed by the Young Collectors Council, 
with additional funds contributed by Chystelle Merabli 
2019.27

Digital color video, transferred from 16 mm film, with 
sound, 9 min. 37 sec., edition 4/7. Solomon R. Guggenheim 
Museum, New York, Gift, Heather and Tony Podesta 
Collection 2010.2

Color video, with sound, 28 min., 5 sec., edition 1/1. 
Derived from a performance at the Solomon R. Guggenheim 
Museum, New York, July 18, 2017. Solomon R. Guggenheim 
Museum, New York, Purchased with funds contributed by 
the Photography Council 2018.46

Color video with footage transferred from Super 16 mm 
film, with sound, 20 min., 32 sec., edition 3/5. Guggenheim  
Abu Dhabi

Black and white video, with sound, 18 min., 19 sec.,  
edition 2/3. Courtesy the artist and Kai Matsumiya Fine Arts 
Gallery. Acquisition in process

Digital color video, with sound, 19 min. 47 sec., edition 1/5. 
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, Guggenheim 
UBS MAP Purchase Fund 2014.41

Color video, with sound, 23 min. 36 sec., edition 2/5. 
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, Guggenheim 
UBS MAP Purchase Fund 2016.6

Read about these videos on our Digital Guide,  
a part of the Bloomberg Connects app.  
Scan the QR code or visit the link at left.

      301
guggenheim.org/guide

Color video, with sound, 10 min., 45 sec. Courtesy the 
artist; Broadway, New York; and Video Data Bank  
at the School of the Art Institute of Chicago





NOW SHOWING	
�IN-BETWEEN DAYS: 
VIDEO FROM THE GUGGENHEIM COLLECTIONS
SCREENING SCHEDULE

MARCH 19–APRIL 3
11:10 AM, 1:10 PM, 	 BREAKDOWN (2011) 
2:45 PM, 4:20 PM	 �Liz Magic Laser and Simone Leigh in 

collaboration with Alicia Hall Moran 
11:25 AM, 1:25 PM, 	 FAINTING SPELLS (2018) 
3 PM, 4:35 PM	 Sky Hopinka
11:40 AM, 1:40 PM, 	 PYRAMID SCHEMES (2018) 
3:15 PM, 4:50 PM	 Lawrence Lek
12 PM, 2 PM, 	 PARTY ON THE CAPS (2018) 
3:35 PM, 5:10 PM	 Meriem Bennani
12:30 PM, 2:30 PM,	 SOME DRAUGHTY WINDOW (2007) 
4:05 PM, 5:40 PM	 Jesper Just

APRIL 4–19
11:10 AM, 1:45 PM, 	 SUBTERRESTRIAL CINEMA (2017–18) 
3:50 PM	 �Lucy Raven 
11:40 PM, 2:15 PM, 	 TOWARDS THE POSSIBLE FILM (2014) 
4:20 PM	 Shezad Dawood
12:05 PM, 2:40 PM, 	 IN SUCCESSION (2019) 
4:45 PM 	 Steffani Jemison
12:25 PM, 3 PM,	 THE BLACK CAVE (2013) 
5:05 PM	 (LA CUEVA NEGRA)  
		  Beatriz Santiago Muñoz
12:50 PM, 3:25 PM, 	 THE DIGGER (2015) 
5:30 PM 	 Ali Cherri
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